

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI**

---

**SC83382**

---

**CARL H. GREENO,**  
*Appellant,*

**V.**

**STATE OF MISSOURI,**  
*Respondent.*

---

**APPEAL FROM ORDER DENYING  
CONDITIONAL RELEASE**

---

**APPELLANT'S SUBSTITUTE BRIEF**

---

**CHARLES M. ROGERS MO#25539  
WYRSCH HOBBS & MIRAKIAN, P.C.  
1300 Firststar Tower  
1101 Walnut  
Kansas City, Missouri 64106-2122  
Tel: (816) 221-0080  
Fax: (816) 221-3280  
*Attorney for Appellant***

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT..... 3

TABLE OF CASES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES..... 5

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 7

POINTS RELIED ON..... 13

ARGUMENT:

I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING APPELLANT’S APPLICATION FOR CONDITIONAL RELEASE BECAUSE THE TRIAL COURT MADE NO FINDING THAT PETITIONER WAS CURRENTLY SUFFERING FROM A MENTAL DISEASE OR DEFECT, BUT NEVERTHELESS DENIED APPELLANT’S APPLICATION FOR RELEASE, THEREBY VIOLATING PETITIONER’S RIGHTS TO DUE PROCESS OF LAW AND EQUAL PROTECTION OF THE LAWS UNDER THE FIFTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE I, SECTION 10 OF THE MISSOURI CONSTITUTION, IN THAT THOSE CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS PROHIBIT THE INVOLUNTARY HOSPITALIZATION OF AN INSANITY ACQUITEE WHO IS NOT FOUND TO BE SUFFERING FROM A MENTAL DISEASE OR DEFECT AT THE TIME OF THE HEARING..... 16

II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN REQUIRING APPELLANT TO PROVE BY CLEAR AND CONVINCING EVIDENCE THAT HE WOULD NOT BE

DANGEROUS TO OTHERS IF RELEASED, BECAUSE PLACING SUCH A BURDEN ON APPELLANT VIOLATED APPELLANT’S RIGHTS TO DUE PROCESS OF LAW AND EQUAL PROTECTION OF THE LAWS UNDER THE FIFTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE 1, SECTION 10 OF THE MISSOURI CONSTITUTION, IN THAT APPELLANT HAD PREVIOUSLY BEEN CONDITIONALLY RELEASED, VITIATING ANY PRESUMPTION OF CONTINUING MENTAL ILLNESS, THE CONDITIONAL RELEASE WAS REVOKED BECAUSE APPELLANT WAS FALSELY ACCUSED OF A NEW OFFENSE AND NOT FOR ANY MENTAL HEALTH REASON, AND APPELLANT WAS NOT EXHIBITING ANY ACTIVE SYMPTOMS OF MENTAL ILLNESS AT THE TIME HIS CONDITIONAL RELEASE WAS REVOKED..... 22

III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DETERMINING THAT APPELLANT DID NOT MAKE A SUFFICIENT SHOWING OF “NON-DANGEROUSNESS” BECAUSE SUCH A DETERMINATION WAS AGAINST THE WEIGHT OF THE CREDIBLE EVIDENCE, IN THAT THE EVIDENCE PRESENTED BY APPELLANT ESTABLISHED THAT HE WOULD NOT BE DANGEROUS TO OTHERS IF CONDITIONALLY RELEASED, AND EVEN RESPONDENT’S WITNESSES ADMITTED THAT APPELLANT WOULD NOT BE IMMINENTLY DANGEROUS IF RELEASED..... 25

CONCLUSION .....	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	30

## JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT

This is an appeal from the judgment of the probate court of Buchanan County, Missouri, Honorable J. William Roberts, Judge. Since no circumstances were present which would give the Supreme Court of Missouri initial appellate jurisdiction, this appeal was originally lodged in the Missouri Court of Appeals Western District pursuant to Article V, Section 3 of the Missouri Constitution. On March 20, 2001, this Court sustained Respondent's Application to Transfer this case after the Court of Appeals' opinion.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 463 U.S. 354 (1983).....	21, 23
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992).....	17, 18, 20, 21, 23, 24
<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979).....	21, 24

### STATE CASES

<i>State v. Revels</i> , 13 S.W.2d 10 (Mo.Ct.App.W.D. 1992).....	18, 19, 20
<i>State v. Tooley</i> , 875 S.W.2d 110 (Mo. banc. 1994).....	23
<i>Styles v. State</i> , 838 S.W.2d 10 (Mo.Ct.App. W.D. 1992).....	17, 18, 19, 20
<i>Murphy v. Carron</i> , 536 S.W.2d 30 (Mo. en banc. 1976).....	25
<i>Marsh v. State</i> , 942 S.W.2d 385 (Mo.Ct.App.W.D. 1997) .....	25

### STATE STATUTES

Mo.Rev.Stat. § 552.....	16, 17, ,18
Mo.Rev.Stat. § 552.010.....	17
Mo.Rev.Stat. § 552.040.....	19, 23
Mo.Rev.Stat. § 552.040.10 .....	16
Mo.Rev.Stat. § 552.040.12 .....	12
Mo.Rev.Stat. § 552.040.12.(6).....	22
Mo.Rev.Stat. § 552.040.14 .....	17, 21

### United States Constitution

Fifth Amendment.....	13, 14, 16, 17, 22
----------------------	--------------------

Fourteenth Amendment.....13, 14, 16, 17, 20, 22

Missouri Constitution

Article I § 10..... 13, 16

Article V § 3 .....4
